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OVERVIEW

The study was conducted for CNN via telephone by SSRS, an independent research company. Interviews were
conducted from September 5-9, 2019 among a sample of 1,639 respondents, including oversamples of 307 black,
non-Hispanic registered voters and 293 Hispanic/Latino registered voters. Oversamples have been weighted to
represent their proper share of the adult population. The landline total respondents were 588 and there were
1,051 cell phone respondents. The margin of sampling error for total respondents is +/- 3.2 at the 95% confidence
level. The design effect is 1.72. More information about SSRS can be obtained by visiting www.ssrs.com.

Question text noted in parentheses was rotated or randomized. Unless otherwise noted, results beginning with the
March 31-April 2, 2006 survey and ending with the April 22-25, 2017 survey are from surveys conducted by ORC
International. Results before March 31, 2006 are from surveys conducted by Gallup.

NOTE ABOUT CROSSTABS

Interviews were conducted among a representative sample of the adult population, age 18 or older, of the United
States. Members of demographic groups not shown in the published crosstabs are represented in the results for
each question in the poll. Crosstabs on the pages that follow only include results for subgroups with a minimum
n=125 unweighted cases. Results for subgroups with fewer than n=125 unweighted cases are not displayed and
instead are denoted with "SN" because samples of that size carry larger margins of sampling error and can be too
small to be projectable with confidence to their true values in the population.
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A2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling (INSERT ITEM)? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM

ORDER]

Race relations Approve Disapprove No opinion
September 5-9, 2019 32% 62% 6%
August 15-18, 2019 32% 61% 7%
April 25-28, 2019 39% 55% 6%
September 17-20, 2017 33% 59% 8%
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Q6. How much do you think President Trump respects people like you? [RESPONSES ROTATED IN ORDER FOR
HALF/IN REVERSE ORDER FOR HALF]

NET OI::EJa Only a No
Alot/ A lot Some . . Not at all ..
Some little/Not little opinion
at all
September 5-9, 2019 43% 27% 16% 55% 12% 43% 2%
January 14-18, 2018 40% 26% 14% 58% 12% 46% 2%
WASHINGTON POST/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET
Only a
NET little/
Alot/ Not at Only a Not at Don’t
Some Alot Some all little all know Refused
2017 Apr 13-May 1 39% 20% 19% 59% 18% 41% 2% *

POLL10 @ssrs_research | 484.840.4300 | www.ssrs.com | 3


http://www.ssrs.com/

SSI'S

research, refined,

1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342
484-840-4300 wWwWW.Sssrs.com

Q11. In general, do you think America's best days are ahead of us or behind us?

Ahead of us Behind us No opinion
September 5-9, 2019 68% 26% 5%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 69% 25% 5%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 61% 33% 6%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 68% 27% 4%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Ahead of us Behind us Don't know Refused
2016 Aug. 9 - Sept. 5 51% 41% 8% *
White non-Hispanic 51% 41% 8% *
Black non-Hispanic 55% 38% 7% *
Hispanic/Latino 44% 51% 5% 0

POLL10

@ssrs_research | 484.840.4300 | www.ssrs.com | 4



http://www.ssrs.com/

1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342
484-840-4300 www.ssrs.com

Q12. Overall, do you think having an increasing number of people of many different races, ethnic groups, and
nationalities in the U.S. is mostly threatening or mostly enriching American culture? [RESPONSES ROTATED]

Not affecting
Threatening Enriching American culture No opinion
(vol.)

September 5-9, 2019 12% 81% 1% 5%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 12% 80% 1% 6%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 11% 84% * 4%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 13% 84% 1% 3%

CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Not affecting
American
Threatening Enriching culture (vol.) Don't know Refused
2016 Aug. 9 - Sept. 5 24% 70% 2% 4% *
White non-Hispanic 26% 68% 2% 3% *
Black non-Hispanic 24% 70% 2% 3% 1%
Hispanic/Latino 18% 75% 2% 4% 0
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READ IN RANDOM ORDER]
Q13 SUMMARY TABLE
NET
September 5-9, 2019 NET A A lot Some Little/ O-n lya None at No
lot/Some little all opinion
None
African Americans 78% 44% 34% 20% 14% 6% 2%
Hispanic Americans 76% 39% 37% 21% 14% 6% 3%
Asian Americans 53% 11% 42% 45% 31% 14% 3%
Immigrants to the U.S. 78% 50% 28% 18% 12% 7% 4%
White Americans 40% 11% 29% 58% 27% 31% 1%
WHITE NON-HISPANIC (N=693)
African Americans 76% 38% 38% 22% 15% 7% 2%
Hispanic Americans 74% 34% 41% 23% 16% 8% 2%
Asian Americans 51% 9% 42% 47% 32% 14% 2%
Immigrants to the U.S. 76% 43% 32% 20% 13% 7% 4%
White Americans 43% 12% 30% 56% 29% 27% 1%
BLACK NON-HISPANIC (N=431)
African Americans 92% 72% 20% 7% 5% 2% 2%
Hispanic Americans 90% 63% 27% 9% 6% 3% 1%
Asian Americans 59% 18% 41% 38% 26% 11% 3%
Immigrants to the U.S. 89% 67% 22% 8% 5% 3% 3%
White Americans 29% 6% 23% 69% 24% 45% 2%
HISPANIC/LATINO (N=387)
African Americans 80% 45% 35% 19% 14% 5% 1%
Hispanic Americans 82% 48% 34% 16% 13% 3% 2%
Asian Americans 55% 14% 41% 42% 32% 10% 3%
Immigrants to the U.S. 84% 67% 17% 14% 11% 3% 2%
White Americans 40% 9% 31% 60% 28% 32% *
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Q13. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today. How
about (INSERT ITEM)? Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all? [ITEMS
READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

NET
African Americans NET A A lot Some Little/ O‘nly a None at No
lot/Some little all opinion
None
September 5-9, 2019 78% 44% 34% 20% 14% 6% 2%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 76% 38% 38% 22% 15% 7% 2%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 92% 72% 20% 7% 5% 2% 2%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 80% 45% 35% 19% 14% 5% 1%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET NET
A lot/ Little/ Onlya None at No
Some Alot Some None little all opinion
2015 Aug. 25—-0Oct. 3 77% 36% 40% 22% 16% 6% 1%
White non-Hispanic 75% 30% 45% 24% 18% 7% 1%
Black non-Hispanic 93% 66% 27% 6% 6% * 1%
Hispanic/Latino 74% 42% 32% 24% 18% 6% 1%
WASHINGTON POST/KFF/HARVARD TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET NET
Alot/ Little/ Only a None at No
Some A lot Some None little all opinion
2001 Mar. 8 — Apr. 22 74% 25% 49% 23% 16% 7% 3%
White non-Hispanic 71% 20% 51% 26% 17% 8% 3%
Black non-Hispanic 86% 48% 39% 11% 9% 2% 3%
Hispanic/Latino 79% 31% 48% 18% 12% 6% 3%
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READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Q13. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today. How
about (INSERT ITEM)? Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all? [ITEMS

NET
Hispanic Americans NET A A lot Some Little/ O‘nly a None at No
lot/Some little all opinion
None
September 5-9, 2019 76% 39% 37% 21% 14% 6% 3%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 74% 34% 41% 23% 16% 8% 2%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 90% 63% 27% 9% 6% 3% 1%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 82% 48% 34% 16% 13% 3% 2%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET NET
A lot/ Little/ Onlya None at No
Some Alot Some None little all opinion
2015 Aug. 25-0ct. 3 74% 30% 44% 24% 18% 6% 3%
White non-Hispanic 71% 25% 46% 27% 20% 7% 2%
Black non-Hispanic 84% 41% 42% 13% 12% 2% 3%
Hispanic/Latino 78% 40% 38% 21% 16% 5% 1%
WASHINGTON POST/KFF/HARVARD TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET NET
Alot/ Little/ Only a None at No
Some A lot Some None little all opinion
2001 Mar. 8 — Apr. 22 66% 19% 47% 31% 23% 8% 3%
White non-Hispanic 64% 15% 49% 33% 24% 9% 3%
Black non-Hispanic 73% 35% 38% 22% 18% 4% 5%
Hispanic/Latino 78% 28% 50% 20% 16% 5% 1%
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about (INSERT ITEM)? Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all? [ITEMS
READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Q13. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today. How

NET
Asian Americans NET A A lot Some Little/ O‘nly a None at No
lot/Some little all opinion
None
September 5-9, 2019 53% 11% 42% 45% 31% 14% 3%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 51% 9% 42% 47% 32% 14% 2%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 59% 18% 41% 38% 26% 11% 3%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 55% 14% 41% 42% 32% 10% 3%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET NET
A lot/ Little/ Onlya None at No
Some Alot Some None little all opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 42% 5% 36% 53% 33% 20% 5%
White non-Hispanic 41% 3% 37% 54% 32% 22% 5%
Black non-Hispanic 48% 8% 40% 45% 37% 8% 7%
Hispanic/Latino 40% 10% 30% 56% 38% 19% 3%
* Asked of half sample
WASHINGTON POST/KFF/HARVARD TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET NET
A lot/ Little/ Only a None at No
Some A lot Some None little all opinion
2001 Mar. 8 — Apr. 22 55% 8% 46% 41% 29% 12% 5%
White non-Hispanic 54% 6% 47% 41% 29% 12% 5%
Black non-Hispanic 60% 14% 46% 35% 29% 6% 5%
Hispanic/Latino 60% 17% 43% 37% 26% 11% 3%
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NET
Immigrants to the United NET A . Only a None at No
Alot Some Little/ . . .
States lot/Some little all opinion

None
September 5-9, 2019 78% 50% 28% 18% 12% 7% 4%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 76% 43% 32% 20% 13% 7% 4%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 89% 67% 22% 8% 5% 3% 3%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 84% 67% 17% 14% 11% 3% 2%
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about (INSERT ITEM)? Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all? [ITEMS
READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Q13. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today. How

NET
White Americans NET A A lot Some Little/ O‘nly a None at No
lot/Some little all opinion
None
September 5-9, 2019 40% 11% 29% 58% 27% 31% 1%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 43% 12% 30% 56% 29% 27% 1%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 29% 6% 23% 69% 24% 45% 2%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 40% 9% 31% 60% 28% 32% *
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET NET
A lot/ Little/ Onlya None at No
Some Alot Some None little all opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 43% 10% 33% 56% 31% 24% 1%
White non-Hispanic 47% 10% 37% 52% 30% 22% 1%
Black non-Hispanic 37% 6% 32% 60% 33% 27% 3%
Hispanic/Latino 29% 11% 18% 69% 36% 34% 2%
* Asked of half sample
WASHINGTON POST/KFF/HARVARD TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
NET NET
A lot/ Little/ Only a None at No
Some A lot Some None little all opinion
2001 Mar. 8 — Apr. 22 43% 8% 35% 55% 29% 26% 2%
White non-Hispanic 46% 9% 38% 52% 30% 22% 1%
Black non-Hispanic 33% 8% 25% 65% 34% 31% 2%
Hispanic/Latino 37% 8% 30% 60% 21% 39% 2%
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Q14. Have you EVER been (INSERT ITEM) because of your racial or ethnic background, or not? [ITEMS READ IN

RANDOM ORDER]

Q14 SUMMARY TABLE
September 5-9, 2019 Yes, have No, have not No opinion
Afraid your life was in danger 23% 76% *
Denied housing you could afford 6% 93% 1%
Denied a job you were qualified for 12% 86% 2%
Prevented from voting or had your 2% 97% 1%
ballot challenged
WHITE NON-HISPANIC (N=693)
Afraid your life was in danger 16% 84% *
Denied housing you could afford 3% 97% *
Denied a job you were qualified for 7% 92% 1%
Prevented from voting or had your 1% 999% "
ballot challenged
BLACK NON-HISPANIC (N=431)
Afraid your life was in danger 51% 49% *
Denied housing you could afford 19% 80% 2%
Denied a job you were qualified for 33% 65% 3%
Prevented from voting or had your 59 939% 2%
ballot challenged
HISPANIC/LATINO (N=387)
Afraid your life was in danger 25% 75% *
Denied housing you could afford 9% 90% 1%
Denied a job you were qualified for 13% 86% 1%
Prevented from voting or had your 4% 96% "
ballot challenged
Percent who said yes to any item Yes, have
September 5-9, 2019 30%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 21%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 61%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 33%

POLL10

@ssrs_research | 484.840.4300 | www.ssrs.com | 12



http://www.ssrs.com/

research, refined,

SSI's

RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342
484-840-4300 www.ssrs.com

Q14. Have you EVER been (INSERT ITEM) because of your racial or ethnic background, or not? [ITEMS READ IN

Afraid your life was in danger Yes, have No, have not No opinion
September 5-9, 2019 23% 76% *
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 16% 84% *
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 51% 49% *
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 25% 75% *
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes, have No, have not No opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 30% 69% *
White non-Hispanic 27% 72% *
Black non-Hispanic 45% 55% 0%
Hispanic/Latino 20% 80% 0%
* Asked of total who are not white and a half sample of whites
Denied housing you could afford Yes, have No, have not No opinion
September 5-9, 2019 6% 93% 1%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 3% 97% *
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 19% 80% 2%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 9% 90% 1%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes, have No, have not No opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 8% 91% 1%
White non-Hispanic 3% 97% 0%
Black non-Hispanic 19% 78% 2%
Hispanic/Latino 13% 86% 1%
* Asked of total who are not white and a half sample of whites

WASHINGTON POST/KFF/HARVARD TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

background, or not?

Yes, have No, have not No opinion
Black non-Hispanic
2006 Mar. 20 - Apr. 29 13% 85% 1%

QUESTION WORDING: Have you EVER been (INSERT ITEM) because of your racial
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Q14. Have you EVER been (INSERT ITEM) because of your racial or ethnic background, or not? [ITEMS READ IN

RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

DepS 2 y?:rwere G Yes, have No, have not No opinion
September 5-9, 2019 12% 86% 2%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 7% 92% 1%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 33% 65% 3%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 13% 86% 1%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes, have No, have not No opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 14% 83% 3%
White non-Hispanic 9% 89% 2%
Black non-Hispanic 27% 66% 7%
Hispanic/Latino 20% 79% 2%
* Asked of total who are not white and a half sample of whites
WASHINGTON POST/KFF/HARVARD TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes, have No, have not No opinion
Black non-Hispanic
2006 Mar. 20 - Apr. 29 25% 71% 4%
QUESTION WORDING: Have you EVER been (INSERT ITEM) because of your racial
background, or not?
it e vl o L) Yes, have No, have not No opinion
your ballot challenged
September 5-9, 2019 2% 97% 1%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 1% 99% *
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 5% 93% 2%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 4% 96% *

CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

Yes, have No, have not
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 2% 97%
White non-Hispanic 1% 99%
Black non-Hispanic 5% 95%
Hispanic/Latino 5% 93%
* Asked of total who are not white and a half sample of whites

No opinion
1%
0%
1%
2%
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Q15. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the following
places because of your racial or ethnic background? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM ORDER]

Q15 SUMMARY TABLE
September 5-9, 2019 Yes No No opinion
At your place of work* 8% 91% *
In a store where you were shopping 12% 88% *
Ina resfaurant, bar, theater, or other 10% 90% "
entertainment place
In dt?al'lng.s with the police, such as 8% 92% 1%
traffic incidents
WHITE NON-HISPANIC (N=693)
At your place of work* 5% 94% *
In a store where you were shopping 5% 95% *
Ina restauran.t, bar, theater, or 4% 96% "
other entertainment place
In de.al.lng.s with the police, such as 3% 96% 1%
traffic incidents
BLACK NON-HISPANIC (N=431)
At your place of work* 17% 83% 0%
In a store where you were shopping 29% 71% *
Ina restauran't, bar, theater, or 26% 739% 1%
other entertainment place
In de:al.lng.s with the police, such as 20% 79% 1%
traffic incidents
HISPANIC/LATINO (N=387)
At your place of work* 17% 83% 0%
In a store where you were shopping 24% 76% 0%
In a restaurant, bar, theater, or 16% 84% 0%
other entertainment place
In de:al.mg.s with the police, such as 15% 85% 0%
traffic incidents

*Asked of respondents who are employed.
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(Respondents who are employed, N=847)
Q15. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the following
places because of your racial or ethnic background? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

At your place of work Yes No No opinion
September 5-9, 2019 8% 91% *
White non-Hispanic (n=349) 5% 94% *
Black non-Hispanic (n=203) 17% 83% 0%
Hispanic/Latino (n=217) 17% 83% 0%

CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

Yes No No opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 11% 89% *
White non-Hispanic 7% 93% 0%
Black non-Hispanic 26% 73% 1%
Hispanic/Latino 15% 85% *

* Asked of total who are not white, half sample of whites, and those who are
employed either full-time or part-time

CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

Yes No No opinion

Black non-Hispanic

2004 June 9-30 22% 61% 17%

2002 Dec 9 - 2003 Feb 11 23% 54% 23%

2001 Mar. 23 — May 16 19% 65% 16%

1999 Sep. 24 — Nov. 16 19% 63% 18%

1998 Aug. 13 — Oct. 26 18% 63% 19%

1997 Jan. 4 — Feb. 8 21% 77% 2%
QUESTION WORDING: Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you
felt you were treated unfairly in the following places because you were black?
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places because of your racial or ethnic background? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Q15. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the following

In a store where you were shopping Yes No No opinion
September 5-9, 2019 12% 88% *
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 5% 95% *
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 29% 71% *
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 24% 76% 0%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes No No opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 13% 87% 1%
White non-Hispanic 8% 92% *
Black non-Hispanic 33% 67% *
Hispanic/Latino 18% 82% *
* Asked of total who are not white and a half sample of whites
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes No No opinion
Black non-Hispanic
2004 June 9-30 28% 71% 1%
2002 Dec 9-2003 Feb 11 28% 70% 2%
2001 Mar. 23 — May 16 27% 71% 2%
1999 Sep. 24 — Nov. 16 27% 70% 3%
1998 Aug. 13 - Oct. 26 26% 72% 2%
1997 Jan. 4 — Feb. 8 30% 70% 0%

QUESTION WORDING: Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you
felt you were treated unfairly in the following places because you were black?
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places because of your racial or ethnic background? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

Q15. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the following

In a restaurant, bar, theater, or other . .
. Yes No No opinion
entertainment place
September 5-9, 2019 10% 90% *
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 4% 96% *
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 26% 73% 1%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 16% 84% 0%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes No No opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 11% 89% *
White non-Hispanic 6% 94% 0%
Black non-Hispanic 24% 76% 1%
Hispanic/Latino 15% 84% 1%
* Asked of total who are not white and a half sample of whites
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes No No opinion
Black non-Hispanic
2004 June 9-30 26% 69% 5%
2002 Dec 9 - 2003 Feb 11 24% 69% 7%
2001 Mar. 23 —May 16 20% 75% 5%
1999 Sep. 24 — Nov. 16 19% 75% 6%
1998 Aug. 13 — Oct. 26 16% 76% 8%
1997 Jan. 4 — Feb. 8 21% 76% 3%

QUESTION WORDING: Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you
felt you were treated unfairly in the following places because you were black?
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Q15. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the following
places because of your racial or ethnic background? [ITEMS READ IN RANDOM ORDER] (CONTINUED)

In dealings with -thG:' police, such as traffic Yes No Mo el
incidents
September 5-9, 2019 8% 92% 1%
White non-Hispanic (n=693) 3% 96% 1%
Black non-Hispanic (n=431) 20% 79% 1%
Hispanic/Latino (n=387) 15% 85% 0%
CNN/KFF TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes No No opinion
2015 Aug. 25 — Oct. 3* 9% 90% 2%
White non-Hispanic 3% 95% 2%
Black non-Hispanic 19% 81% 1%
Hispanic/Latino 17% 82% 1%
* Asked of total who are not white and a half sample of whites
CNN/USA TODAY/GALLUP TRENDS FOR COMPARISON
Yes No No opinion
Black non-Hispanic
2004 June 9-30 25% 66% 9%
2002 Dec 9 - 2003 Feb 11 22% 63% 15%
2001 Mar. 23 —May 16 21% 67% 12%
1999 Sep. 24 — Nov. 16 20% 66% 14%
1998 Aug. 13 — Oct. 26 16% 65% 19%
1997 Jan. 4 — Feb. 8 15% 79% 6%

QUESTION WORDING: Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you
felt you were treated unfairly in the following places because you were black?
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Q16. In general, do you think the recent tone of America's politics and political debate is encouraging violence
among some people, or is it not encouraging violence?

Yes, tone is encouraging

No, tone is not encouraging

. . No opinion
violence violence
September 5-9, 2019 76% 20% 4%
November 01-03, 2018 74% 22% 4%

CBS NEWS TRENDS FOR COMPARISON

2017 Jun 15-18

Encouraging violence Not encouraging violence

Don't know/No answer

73%

24%

2%
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(Respondents who think the recent tone of America's politics and political debate is encouraging violence
among some people, N=1,296)
Q17. In your own words, what types of people do you think are most at-risk as a result of that? (OPEN-END;
MULTIPLE RESPONSES ACCEPTED, RESULTS ADD TO MORE THAN 100%)

Sept. 5-9, 2019

African Americans/Blacks 26%
Any minority/Person of color/Non-white 23%
Hispanic/Latino/Latinx 19%
Immigrants/Foreigners/Non-Americans 18%
Muslims 5%
White people 5%
Lower class/Poor/In poverty 3%
Mexicans 3%
Conservatives 3%
LGBTQ/Not straight 3%
Young people 3%
Trump supporters 2%
Black men 2%
Women 2%
Jews 2%
Those with less education/knowledge 2%
Children 2%
Arab-Americans/Middle easterners 1%
Republicans 1%
People who express opinions freely 1%
Police/Law enforcement 1%
White men 1%
Ordinary people/Most people 1%
Immigrants in the US illegally/undocumented 1%
Older people/Seniors/Elderly 1%
Marginalized people/groups generally 1%
Anyone who is not a white male 1%
Non-English speakers 1%
Any non-Christian 1%
Asian-Americans 1%
Anyone who disagrees with Democrats or liberals 1%
Trump opponents 1%
Americans 1%
Middle class 1%
Christians *
Extremists *
Gun owners/2"® Amendment supporters *
People with disabilities *
People with health issues *
Democrats *
Moderates *
Liberals *
Everyone 10%
Other 10%
Don’t know/Refused 3%
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MORE ON METHODOLOGY

A total of 1,639 adults were interviewed by telephone nationwide by live interviewers calling both landline and cell
phones. Interviews were conducted in English and Spanish. Among the entire sample, 31% described themselves
as Democrats, 25% described themselves as Republicans, and 44% described themselves as independents or
members of another party.

All respondents were asked questions concerning basic demographics, and the entire sample was weighted to
reflect national Census figures for gender, race, age, education, region of country, and telephone usage.

Results for the full sample have a margin of sampling error of +/- 3.2 percentage points. For the sample of 1,526
registered voters it is +/- 3.2 percentage points. For the subset of 908 Democrats and Democratic-leaning
independents who are registered to vote, it is +/- 4.3 percentage points. For the subset of 693 white non-Hispanic
adults, it is +/- 4.3 percentage points. For the subset of 431 black non-Hispanic adults, it is +/- 7.3 percentage
points. For the subset of 387 Hispanic/Latino adults, it is +/- 7.3 percentage points.

Interviews were conducted among a representative sample of the adult population, age 18 or older, of the United
States. Members of demographic groups not shown in the published crosstabs are represented in the results for
each question in the poll. Crosstabs on the pages that follow only include results for subgroups with a minimum
n=125 unweighted cases. Results for subgroups with fewer than n=125 unweighted cases are not displayed and
instead are denoted with "SN" because samples of that size carry larger margins of sampling error and can be too
small to be projectable with confidence to their true values in the population.
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CNN/SSRS Poll -- September 05, 2019 to September 09, 2019

TABLE 007

Question A20

A20. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling Race relations?
Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Approve 32% 39% 25% 40% 19% 9% 19%
Disapprove 62% 54% 69% 54% 76% 88% 76%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 6% % 6% 5% 3% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Approve 32% 21 31% 42 34% 78% 1%
Disapprove 62% 1% 66% 53% 60% 14% 97%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% % 3% 6% 6% 7% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Approve 32% 28% 35% 35% 27% 46% 30%
Disapprove 62% 66% 61% 59% 68% 47% 66%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Approve 32% 5% 27 75 5% 22% 65%
Disapprove 62% 92% 66% 18% 94% 74% 27%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 2% 7% 6% 1% 4% 9%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo-— Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Approve 32% 4% 70 34% 39% 38% 22%
Disapprove 62 93% 23% 61% 58% 57% 69%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 5% 9%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 015

Question 6
6. How much do you think President Trump respects people like you?
Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic

A lot/Some (Net) 43% 48% 38% 52% 26% 16% 27%
A lot 27% 33% 21% 33% 15% % 16%
Some 16% 16% 17% 19% 12% 11% 11%
Only a little/Not at all (Net) 55% 49% 62% 46% 72% 83% 72%
Only a little 12% 14% 10% 11% 14% 13% 15%
Not at all 43% 35% 52% 35% 58% 70% 57%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% % % 2% % % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

Trump Trump

ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
A lot/Some (Net) 43% 40% 39% 49% 41% 90% 10%
A lot 27% 22% 22% 32% 30% 62% 3%
Some 16% 18% 18% 16% 11% 27% 7%
Only a little/Not at all (Net) 55% 57% 59% 51% 56% % 89%
Only a little 12% 16% 11% 11% 10% % 16%
Not at all 43% 41% 48% 40% 46% 3% 73%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
A lot/Some (Net) 43% 37% 46% 46% 37% 60% 40%
A lot 27% 21% 31% 27% 26% 36% 29%
Some 16% 16% 16% 19% 11% 23% 11%
Only a little/Not at all (Net) 55% 61% 52% 52% 61% 39% 58%
Only a little 12% 12% 12% 11% 15% % 15%
Not at all 43% 49% 40% 42% 46% 30% 43%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 1% % 2% % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
A lot/Some (Net) 43% 13% 39% 87% 12% 33% 76%
A lot 27% 4% 23% 62% 5% 17% 53%
Some 16% 9% 16% 25% 8% 16% 23%
Only a little/Not at all (Net) 55% 86% 59% 12% 86% 66% 22%
Only a little 12% 14% 16% % 13% 16% %
Not at all 43% 72% 43% 8% 73% 50% 15%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% * 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
A lot/Some (Net) 43% 13% 84% 44% 46% 50% 37%
A lot 27% 4% 59% 30% 39% 33% 13%
Some 16% 9% 25% 14% 7% 17% 24%
Only a little/Not at all (Net) 55% 86% 15% 54% 53% 48% 61%
Only a little 12% 16% 6% 12% 8% % 22%
Not at all 43% 70% % 42% 45% 40% 40%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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CNN/SSRS Poll -- September 05, 2019 to September 09, 2019

TABLE 058

Question 11

11. In general, do you think America's best days are ahead of us or behind us?
Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Ahead of us 68% 73% 63% 69% 66% 61% 68%
Behind us 26% 23% 29% 25% 29% 33% 27%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% % 7% 5% 5% 6% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Ahead of us 68% 67 68% 70% 68% 80% 63
Behind us 26% 29% 26% 26% 24% 16% 32%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% % 5% 4% 8% 5% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Ahead of us 68% 60% 75% 67% 73% 68% 72%
Behind us 26% 34% 20% 29% 21% 8% 21%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 7%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Ahead of us 68% 70 62 78% 71% 69 70
Behind us 26% 6% 2% 17% 5% 8% 23%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 4% 6% % 4% 4% 7%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo-— Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Ahead of us 68% 67% 77% 72% 77% 77% 61%
Behind us 26% 29% 18% 22% 18% 18% 31%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 7%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 059
Question 12

2019 to September 09, 2019

SSIrs 1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342

12. Overall, do you think having an increasing number of people of many different races,
nationalities in the U.S. is mostly threatening or mostly enriching American culture?

Base: Total Respondents

Threatening

Enriching

Not affecting American culture
Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Threatening

Enriching

Not affecting American culture
Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Threatening

Enriching

Not affecting American culture
Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Threatening

Enriching

Not affecting American culture
Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Threatening

Enriching

Not affecting American culture
Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

POLL10

ethnic groups, and

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
12% 13% 11% 12% 12% 11% 13%
81% 79% 83% 80% 84% 84% 84%
% 2% * 1% 1% * 1%
5% 6% 5% 6% 3% 4% 3%
3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
12% 5% 9% 19% 16% 21% 7%
81% 93% 85% 75% 74% 68% 91%
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
5% 2% 5% 6% 9% 9% 2%
3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll
Total <$50K S$S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad
12% 16% 9% 15% 6% 16% 6%
81% 77% 86% 78% 90% 75% 90%
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
5% 7% 3% 6% 3% 8% 3%
3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
12% 7% 11% 21% 3% 10% 21%
81% 91% 82% 69% 93% 87% 68%
% * 1% 2% * 1% 2%
% 2% 6% 8% 3% 1% 9%
3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
12% 6% 20% 11% 10% 13% 10%
81% 92% 71% 82% 83% 83% 81%
% * 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
% 2% 7% 6% 6% 3% 7%
3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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CNN/SSRS Poll -- September 05, 2019 to September 09, 2019

TABLE 060

Question 13a

13A. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today.
How about African Americans?

Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 74% 82% 76% 82% 92% 80%
A lot of discrimination 44% 38% 49% 38% 54% 72% 45%
Some 34% 36% 33% 38% 28% 20% 35%
Only a little/None (Net) 20% 24% 16% 22% 16% 7% 19%
Only a little 14% 17% 11% 15% 11% 5% 14%
None at all 6% % 5% 7% 5% 2% 5%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

Trump Trump

ap- disap

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 85% 76% 74% 77% 56% 94%
A lot of discrimination 44% 55% 44% 38% 38% 11% 68%
Some 34% 30% 32% 37% 39% 45% 26%
Only a little/None (Net) 20% 13% 21% 23% 21% 41% 5%
Only a little 14% 10% 16% 14% 14% 28% %
None at all 6% 3% 5% 9% 7% 13% 1%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 3% 3% % % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S$S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 78% 79% 76% 84% 71% 85%
A lot of discrimination 44% 46% 43% 40% 51% 31% 49%
Some 34% 32% 36% 36% 32% 40% 36%
Only a little/None (Net) 20% 20% 19% 22% 15% 26% 14%
Only a little 14% 13% 14% 15% 11% 18% 10%
None at all 6% 7% 5% 7% 4% 8% 4%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con

Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva

Total crat Other lican eral rate tive

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 92% 79% 61% 93% 86% 61%
A lot of discrimination 44% 72% 42% 14% 76% 47% 18%
Some 34% 21% 37% 47% 18% 39% 43%
Only a little/None (Net) 20% 7% 18% 36% 6% 13% 36%
Only a little 14% % 13% 25% % 10% 25%
None at all 6% 2% 5% 12% 1% 3% 12%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:

Lean Lean Extr. Very Less

Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu

Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 92% 62% 78% 74% 78% 85%
A lot of discrimination 44% 69% 14% 45% 47% 41% 45%
Some 34% 23% 48% 34% 28% 38% 40%
Only a little/None (Net) 20% 7% 35% 20% 24% 19% 14%
Only a little 14% 5% 25% 14% 16% 12% 11%
None at all % 2% 11% 6% % % 3%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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CNN/SSRS Poll -- September 05, 2019 to September 09, 2019

TABLE 061

Question 13b

13B. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today.
How about Hispanic Americans?

Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 76% 72% 81% 74% 81% 90% 82%
A lot of discrimination 39% 33% 46% 34% 50% 63% 48%
Some 37% 39% 35% 41% 31% 27% 34%
Only a little/None (Net) 21% 26% 15% 23% 16% 9% 16%
Only a little 14% 18% 11% 16% 12% 6% 13%
None at all 6% 9% 4% 8% 4% 3% 3%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 2% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

Trump Trump

ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 76% 83% 76% 74% 74% 54% 93%
A lot of discrimination 39% 51% 40% 34% 33% 11% 61%
Some 37% 32% 36% 40% 40% 43% 32%
Only a little/None (Net) 21% 17% 21% 24% 22% 42% 6%
Only a little 14% 11% 16% 15% 16% 27% %
None at all 6% 6% 5% % 6% 15% 1%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% * 4% % 4% % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S$S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 76% 76% 78% 74% 82% 69% 83%
A lot of discrimination 39% 42% 37% 38% 42% 31% 39%
Some 37% 34% 40% 36% 40% 38% 44%
Only a little/None (Net) 21% 20% 20% 23% 16% 28% 16%
Only a little 14% 14% 14% 15% 12% 18% 12%
None at all 6% 7% 6% 7% 4% 10% 4%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 4% 2% 3% % % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con

Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva

Total crat Other lican eral rate tive

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 76% 90% 77% 59% 93% 85% 57%
A lot of discrimination 39% 59% 41% 13% 67% 41% 17%
Some 37% 32% 37% 45% 25% 43% 40%
Only a little/None (Net) 21% 8% 20% 37% 7% 14% 38%
Only a little 14% % 14% 24% % % 27%
None at all 6% 1% 6% 13% 2% 5% 12%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 1% 3% 4% * 2% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:

Lean Lean Extr. Very Less

Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu

Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 76% 92% 59% 76% 74% 78% 80%
A lot of discrimination 39% 61% 14% 39% 41% 37% 38%
Some 37% 31% 45% 37% 33% 41% 42%
Only a little/None (Net) 21% 7% 38% 21% 23% 20% 18%
Only a little 14% 6% 25% 14% 15% 12% 15%
None at all % 1% 13% 7% % % 3%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 062

Question 13c

13C. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today.
How about Asian Americans?

Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 53% 48% 57% 51% 55% 59% 55%
A lot of discrimination 11% 10% 12% 9% 15% 18% 14%
Some 42% 38% 45% 42% 40% 41% 41%
Only a little/None (Net) 45% 50% 40% 47% 41% 38% 42%
Only a little 31% 33% 28% 32% 29% 26% 32%
None at all 14% 16% 11% 14% 13% 11% 10%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % % 3% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

Trump Trump

ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 53% 50% 53% 53% 55% 36% 64%
A lot of discrimination 11% 12% 11% 10% 11% % 17%
Some 42% 38% 42% 43% 44% 33% 47%
Only a little/None (Net) 45% 48% 45% 45% 40% 59% 34%
Only a little 31% 36% 31% 29% 27% 36% 27%
None at all 14% 12% 14% 16% 13% 23% 7%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% % % % % 5% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S$S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 53% 55% 51% 53% 52% 50% 53%
A lot of discrimination 11% 15% 8% 12% 9% 10% 7%
Some 42% 40% 44% 41% 43% 40% 46%
Only a little/None (Net) 45% 41% 47% 43% 46% 46% 47%
Only a little 31% 27% 33% 30% 33% 31% 34%
None at all 14% 14% 14% 14% 13% 15% 13%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 3% % 3% 2% 3% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con

Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva

Total crat Other lican eral rate tive

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 53% 62% 54% 38% 67% 56% 39%
A lot of discrimination 11% 15% 13% 1% 20% 9% %
Some 42% 47% 42% 37% 47% 47% 34%
Only a little/None (Net) 45% 37% 43% 58% 31% 42% 57%
Only a little 31% 30% 29% 36% 27% 30% 35%
None at all 14% 6% 13% 22% 4% 12% 22%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 2% % 3% 1% 1% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:

Lean Lean Extr. Very Less

Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu

Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 53% 63% 40% 52% 50% 52% 56%
A lot of discrimination 11% 16% 2% 9% 9% 9% 10%
Some 42% 47% 38% 42% 41% 42% 46%
Only a little/None (Net) 45% 36% 57% 45% 47% 46% 42%
Only a little 31% 29% 35% 31% 30% 35% 31%
None at all 14% % 21% 14% 18% 12% 11%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0

POLL10 @ssrs_research | 484.840.4300 | www.ssrs.com | 29


http://www.ssrs.com/

SSIrs 1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342
esearchefned 484-840-4300 www.ssrs.com

CNN/SSRS Poll -- September 05, 2019 to September 09, 2019

TABLE 063

Question 13d

13D. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today.
How about Immigrants to the United States?

Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 71% 84% 76% 82% 89% 84%
A lot of discrimination 50% 41% 58% 43% 61% 67% 67%
Some 28% 30% 26% 32% 21% 22% 17%
Only a little/None (Net) 18% 26% 11% 20% 15% % 14%
Only a little 12% 17% 6% 13% 10% 5% 11%
None at all 7% % 5% 7% 5% 3% 3%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % % 4% 4% 2% 3% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

Trump Trump

ap- disap

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 86% 76% 75% 75% 56% 94%
A lot of discrimination 50% 65% 54% 45% 36% 21% 71%
Some 28% 22% 22% 30% 39% 35% 23%
Only a little/None (Net) 18% 14% 19% 21% 19% 37% 5%
Only a little 12% 8% 13% 14% 11% 22% %
None at all 7% 5% 6% % 8% 15% 1%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% * 4% % % % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S$S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 80% 7% 76% 82% 71% 83%
A lot of discrimination 50% 58% 45% 51% 48% 42% 45%
Some 28% 23% 32% 25% 34% 29% 38%
Only a little/None (Net) 18% 16% 20% 20% 16% 23% 15%
Only a little 12% 9% 13% 12% 10% 14% 10%
None at all 7% 6% 7% 7% 5% 9% 5%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 4% 3% % % % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con

Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva

Total crat Other lican eral rate tive

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 92% 78% 62% 94% 85% 61%
A lot of discrimination 50% 70% 52% 23% T7% 51% 29%
Some 28% 22% 27% 39% 17% 34% 32%
Only a little/None (Net) 18% 7% 19% 31% 4% 15% 33%
Only a little 12% % 13% 18% % 10% 20%
None at all 7% 2% 6% 13% 1% 5% 13%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 1% 3% 7% 2% 1% 6%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:

Lean Lean Extr. Very Less

Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu

Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 78% 92% 61% 77% 2% 80% 83%
A lot of discrimination 50% 69% 25% 48% 48% 44% 53%
Some 28% 23% 37% 29% 24% 37% 30%
Only a little/None (Net) 18% 7% 34% 19% 23% 17% 15%
Only a little 12% 5% 21% 12% 14% 10% 12%
None at all % 2% 13% 7% 9% % 4%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 2% 5% 4% % % 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 064

Question 13e

13E. Now please tell me how much discrimination there is against each of these groups in our society today.
How about White Americans?

Would you say there is a lot of discrimination, some, only a little, or none at all?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 40% 40% 40% 43% 35% 29% 40%
A lot of discrimination 11% 12% 11% 12% 9% 6% 9%
Some 29% 28% 30% 30% 26% 23% 31%
Only a little/None (Net) 58% 58% 59% 56% 63% 69% 60%
Only a little 27% 27% 28% 29% 25% 24% 28%
None at all 31% 31% 31% 27% 39% 45% 32%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 40% 28% 42% 43% 47% 61% 25%
A lot of discrimination 11% % 13% 14% 11% 21% 4%
Some 29% 22% 30% 29% 35% 40% 21%
Only a little/None (Net) 58% 72% 56% 55% 51% 37% 74%
Only a little 27% 34% 26% 27% 22% 22% 30%
None at all 31% 38% 30% 28% 29% 15% 43%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% * 2% % 2% % 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S$S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 40% 44% 36% 44% 32% 48% 34%
A lot of discrimination 11% 12% 10% 12% 8% 15% 7%
Some 29% 32% 26% 32% 24% 33% 26%
Only a little/None (Net) 58% 55% 62% 55% 66% 50% 65%
Only a little 27% 23% 31% 27% 28% 30% 28%
None at all 31% 31% 32% 27% 38% 21% 37%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% % 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con

Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva

Total crat Other lican eral rate tive

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 40% 23% 42% 59% 19% 38% 58%
A lot of discrimination 11% % 11% 18% % 7% 20%
Some 29% 18% 30% 41% 15% 31% 37%
Only a little/None (Net) 58% T7% 57% 38% 80% 61% 40%
Only a little 27% 29% 30% 21% 32% 30% 22%
None at all 31% 48% 28% 18% 48% 1% 19%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% * 1% 3% % 1% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:

Lean Lean Extr. Very Less

Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu

Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres

A lot of discrimination/Some (Net) 40% 25% 57% 39% 39% 40% 40%
A lot of discrimination 11% 5% 17% 11% 14% 7% 9%
Some 29% 20% 40% 28% 24% 32% 30%
Only a little/None (Net) 58% 74% 41% 59% 60% 59% 60%
Only a little 27% 31% 23% 28% 25% 29% 30%
None at all 31% 44% 18% 32% 35% 30% 29%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% % 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 067

Question l4a

14A. Have you EVER been Afraid your life was in danger because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?
Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes, have 23% 23% 23% 16% 35% 51% 25%
No, have not 76% 76% 77% 84% 65% 49% 75%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * * * * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

Trump Trump

ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes, have 23% 26% 30% 24% 12% 17% 27%
No, have not 76% 74% 69% 75% 88% 83% 73%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * % * * * * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Yes, have 23% 23% 23% 24% 22% 16% 16%
No, have not 76% 77% 77% 76% 78% 84% 84%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * 0% * * * * 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes, have 23% 25% 26% 16% 22% 25% 22%
No, have not 76% 75% 73% 84% 77% 75% 78%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * * * * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo-— Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes, have 23% 27% 18% 23% 24% 19% 25%
No, have not 76% 73% 82% 77% 76% 81% 75%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * * * * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 068

Question 14b

14B. Have you EVER been Denied housing you could afford because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?
Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes, have 6% 5% 7% 3% 12 19% 9%
No, have not 93% 94% 92% 97% 86% 80% 90%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% 1% * % 2% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes, have 6% 5% 8% 7% 4% 3% 8%
No, have not 93% 94% 90% 92% 96% 96% 91%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Yes, have 6% 9% 4% 7% 4% 3% 3%
No, have not 93% 90% 95% 92% 95% 97% 97%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes, have 6% 8% 7% 1% 7% 6% 6%
No, have not 93% 91% 91% 98% 92% 93% 93%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo-— Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes, have 6% 8% 3% 6% 6% 5% 7%
No, have not 93% 91% 96% 93% 93% 94% 92%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 069

Question 1l4c

14C. Have you EVER been Denied a job you were qualified for because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?
Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes, have 12% 11% 12% 7% 20% 33% 13%
No, have not 86% 87% 86% 92% 78% 65% 6%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% % 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes, have 12% 10 15% 13 9% 10% 13%
No, have not 8 88% 82% 85% 90% 89% 85%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% % 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Yes, have 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 7% 7%
No, have not 86% 86% 87% 87% 86% 92% 93%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% * 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes, have 12% 12 14 7% 12% 11% 13
No, have not 86% 86% 84% 92% 85% 88% 5%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo-— Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes, have 12% 12% 9% 12% 13% 6% 15%
No, have not 86% 85% 90% 86% 85% 93% 83%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 070

Question 14d

14D. Have you EVER been Prevented from voting or had your ballot challenged because of your racial or ethnic
background, or not?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes, have 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 4%
No, have not 97% 97% 98% 99% 95% 93% 96%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 2% * * 1% 2% *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes, have 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3%
No, have not 97% 96% 96% 98% 100% 99% 96%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% * 2% 1% 0% * 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Yes, have 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% * 1%
No, have not 97% 97% 98% 98% 97% 100% 99%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% * 1% 1% * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes, have 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
No, have not 97% 98% 97% 98% 97% 97% 98%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV RV: RV
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes, have 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
No, have not 97% 97% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% * 1% * * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 071

Question 14 Summary Table

14A. Have you EVER been Afraid your life was in danger because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?

14B. Have you EVER been Denied housing you could afford because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?
14C. Have you EVER been Denied a job you were qualified for because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?
14D. Have you EVER been Prevented from voting or had your ballot challenged because of your racial or ethnic
background, or not?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes to any item (Net) 30% 30% 30% 21% 44% 61% 33%
Been Afraid your life was in danger 23% 23% 23% 16% 35% 51% 25%
Been Denied housing you could afford 6% % 7% 3% 12% 19% %
Been Denied a job you were qualified for 12% 11% 12% 7% 20% 33% 13%
Been Prevented from voting or had your ballot
challenged. vttt ittt it ettt 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 5% 4%
No/No opinion to all items 70% 70% 70% 79% 56% 39% 67%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes to any item (Net) 30% 32% 36% 33% 18% 24% 33%
Been Afraid your life was in danger 23% 26% 30% 24% 12% 17% 27%
Been Denied housing you could afford % % 8% % 4% % 8%
Been Denied a job you were qualified for 12% 10% 15% 13% 9% 10% 13%
Been Prevented from voting or had your ballot
challenged. ..ottt it i it i e e 2% 4% 2% 1% * 1% 3%
No/No opinion to all items 70% 68% 64% 67% 82% 76% 67%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Yes to any item (Net) 30% 30% 30% 30% 28% 21% 20%
Been Afraid your life was in danger 23% 23% 23% 24% 22% 16% 16%
Been Denied housing you could afford 6% 9% 4% 7% 4% 3% 3%
Been Denied a job you were qualified for 12% 14% 11% 12% 11% 7% %
Been Prevented from voting or had your ballot
challenged. .ot ittt ittt e ettt e 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
No/No opinion to all items 70% 70% 70% 70% 72% 79% 80%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes to any item (Net) 30% 32% 34% 20% 31% 30% 29%
Been Afraid your life was in danger 23% 25% 26% 16% 22% 25% 22%
Been Denied housing you could afford % % 7% 1% 7% % 6%
Been Denied a job you were qualified for 12% 12% 14% 7% 12% 11% 13%
Been Prevented from voting or had your ballot
challenged. .ttt ittt ittt 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
No/No opinion to all items 70% 68% 66% 80% 69% 70% 71%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
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TABLE 071

Question 14 Summary Table

14A. Have you EVER been Afraid your life was in danger because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?

14B. Have you EVER been Denied housing you could afford because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?
14C. Have you EVER been Denied a job you were qualified for because of your racial or ethnic background, or not?
14D. Have you EVER been Prevented from voting or had your ballot challenged because of your racial or ethnic
background, or not?

Base: Total Respondents

RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes to any item (Net) 30% 34% 23% 30% 31% 22% 34%
Been Afraid your life was in danger 23% 27% 18% 23% 24% 19% 25%
Been Denied housing you could afford % % 3% 6% % 5% 7%
Been Denied a job you were qualified for 12% 12% % 12% 13% 6% 15%
Been Prevented from voting or had your ballot
challenged. vttt ittt it ettt 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
No/No opinion to all items 70% 66% 77% 70% 69% 78% 66%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 072
Question 15a

2019 to September 09, 2019

15A. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the
following places because of your racial or ethnic background? How about At your place of work?
Base: Respondents who are employed

Yes

No

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Yes

No

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Yes

No

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Yes

No

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

Yes

No

Don't know/Undecided/Refused
Sampling Error (+/-)

POLL10

Non- His-

Total Men Women White white Black panic

8% 7% 10 5% 14% 17 17%

91% 92% 90% 94% 86% 83% 83%

* 1% 0% * 0% 0% 0%

4.3 5.4 7.0 5.9 6.2 10.3 9.6

Trump Trump
ap- disap

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove

8% 10% 8% 8% SN 6% 9%

91% 89% 92% 91% SN 93% 91%

* * * * SN 1% *

4.3 8.2 7.4 7.5 7.0 5.6
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll grad.

8% 9% 8% 10% 6% 7% 3%

91% 91% 92% 90% 93% 93% 97%

* O% * * * * *

4.3 8.7 5.0 6.0 5.9 8.5 7.9

Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva

Total crat Other lican eral rate tive

8% 7% 10% 6% 8% 8% 9%

91% 93% 90% 93% 92% 92% 90%

* 0% * 1% 0% * *

4.3 7.6 6.6 8.8 8.6 6.6 7.8

RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu

Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres

8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 9% 9%

91% 90% 92% 91% 93% 91% 91%

* * * * l% * O%

4.3 5.9 6.9 4.3 6.3 9.3 7.9
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TABLE 073

Question 15b

15B. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the
following places because of your racial or ethnic background? How about In a store where you were shopping?
Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes 12% 8% 15% 5% 23% 29% 24%
No 88% 92% 85% 95% 77% 71% 76%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * * * * 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes 12% 18% 14% 10% 3% 7% 15%
No 88% 82% 85% 90% 97% 93% 85%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * % * * * * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Yes 12% 15% 9% 13% 9% 5% 5%
No 88% 85% 90% 87% 91% 94% 95%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * * * * 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes 12% 13% 14% 6% 13% 13% 10%
No 88% 87% 86% 94% 87% 87% 89%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * % * * 0% * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes 12% 14% 8% 11% 10% 9% 13%
No 88% 86% 92% 89% 89% 91% 87%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * * 1% * 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 074

Question 15c

15C. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the
following places because of your racial or ethnic background? How about In a restaurant, bar, theater, or other
entertainment place?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes 10% 10% 10% 4% 20% 26% 16%
No 90% 90% 90% 96% 80% 73% 84%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * % * * * % 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes 10% 17% 13% 7% 2% 6% 13%
No 90% 83% 87% 93% 98% 93% 87%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * % 1% * * * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Yes 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 3% 4%
No 90% 90% 90% 90% 91% 96% 96%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * * * * 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes 10% 12% 10% 7% 13 9% 9%
No 90% 87% 90% 93% 87% 91% 91%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * 1% % 0% 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes 10% 13% 6% 10% 10% 8% 13%
No 90% 87% 93% 90% 90% 92% 87%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused * * * * * * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0

POLL10 @ssrs_research | 484.840.4300 | www.ssrs.com | 40


http://www.ssrs.com/

SSIrs 1 Braxton Way Suite 125 Glen Mills, PA 19342
research.refined. 484-840-4300 wWwWW.Sssrs.com

CNN/SSRS Poll -- September 05, 2019 to September 09, 2019

TABLE 075

Question 15d

15D. Can you think of any occasion in the last thirty days when you felt you were treated unfairly in the
following places because of your racial or ethnic background? How about In dealings with the police, such
traffic incidents?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes 8% 9% 6% 3% 15% 20% 15%
No 92% 90% 93% 96% 84% 79% 85%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3
Trump Trump
ap- disap
Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes 8% 10% 12% 7% 1% 5% 9%
No 92% 90% 88% 92% 98% 94% 90%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% * * 1% 1% 1% *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1
Non- White White
coll. Coll. non- coll.
Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.
Yes 8% 10 6% 9% 5% 4% 2%
No 92% 88% 94% 90% 95% 95% 98%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% 1% * 1% * 1% 0%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes 8% 6% 10% 6% 7% 7% 9%
No 92% 94% 89% 94% 93% 93% 90%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% * 1% * 0% * 1%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7%
No 92% 92% 94% 93% 92% 96% 93%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 1% * * * 1% * *
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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TABLE 076

Question 16

16. In general, do you think the recent tone of America's politics and political debate is encouraging violence
among some people, or is it not encouraging violence?

Base: Total Respondents

Non- His-
Total Men Women White white Black panic
Yes, tone is encouraging violence 76% 73% 78% 75% 78% 87% 73%
No, tone is not encouraging violence 20% 22% 19% 21% 19% 11% 22%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% % 3% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 4.7 4.3 4.7 7.3 7.3

ap- disap

Total 18-34 35-49 50-64 65+ prove prove
Yes, tone is encouraging violence 76% 77% 76% 77% 72% 60% 88%
No, tone is not encouraging violence 20% 19% 21% 20% 21% 34% 10%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% % 3% 3% % 5% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 6.8 6.6 6.0 5.9 5.2 4.1

Non- White White

coll. Coll. non- coll.

Total <$50K S50K+ grad grad. coll. grad.

Yes, tone is encouraging violence 76% 68% 83% 71% 85% 68% 86%
No, tone is not encouraging violence 20% 26% 15% 24% 13% 26% 12%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 6% 2% 5% % 6% 2%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.4 4.0 4.1 4.8 5.8 6.1
Indep Con
Demo- endnt Repub Lib- Mode- serva
Total crat Other lican eral rate tive
Yes, tone is encouraging violence 76% 87% 80% 59 91% 81% 62%
No, tone is not encouraging violence 20% 11% 17% 36% 7% 17% 33%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused % 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5%
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 5.2 5.1 6.5 6.4 5.0 5.5
RV: RV: RV:
Lean Lean Extr. Very Less
Demo- Repub Reg. Enthu Enthu Enthu
Total crat lican voter Pres Pres Pres
Yes, tone is encouraging violence 76% 89% 64% T7% 80% 77% 74%
No, tone is not encouraging violence 20% 10% % 19% 16% 21% 22%
Don't know/Undecided/Refused 4% 1% 42 3% 4% 1% %
Sampling Error (+/-) 3.2 4.3 5.2 3.2 4.8 6.5 6.0
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